

No. 19-1964

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

TIM KARTH,
Plaintiff-Appellant

ABRAHAM KISWANI; RICHARD J. ERICKSON; RICHARD B. KING, JR.;
TERRELL JACKSON,
Plaintiffs,

v.

KERYX BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
RON BENTSUR, SCOTT A. HOLMES,
GREGORY P. MADISON, and JAMES OLIVIERO,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the
United States District Court, District of Massachusetts
No. 1:16-cv-11745-DJC
Honorable Denise J. Casper, Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jeffrey C. Block
Jacob A. Walker
Nathaniel Silver
Block & Leviton LLP
260 Franklin Street, Suite 1860
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 398-5600

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

PUBLIC VERSION

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Request for Oral Argument	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Standard of Review.....	25
Argument	26
I. Keryx’s February and April 2016 Risk Disclosures Did Not Adequately Warn Investors That Its Single Source Supplier Was Limiting Its Production	26
A. Keryx’s February and April 2016 Risk Disclosures Were Generic and Formulaic and Failed to Adequately Warn Investors of Known Specific Facts That Were Already Occurring.....	26
B. The February and April 2016 Risk Disclosures Did Not Warn of Norwich’s Prior and Ongoing Production Problems	32
C. The February and April 2016 Risk Disclosures Did Not Warn of a Potential Supply Interruption.....	34
II. The TAC Adequately Pleads Loss Causation for the August 1, 2016 Drop Due to the Misrepresentations and Material Omissions Concerning the Ongoing Production Problems at Norwich.....	36
III. The TAC Adequately Pleads Securities Fraud Claims	38
A. Keryx Misled Investors as to the Ongoing Manufacturing Problems that Norwich Was Experiencing During 2015 and 2016.....	39
B. Defendants Misled Investors that Keryx Had Sufficient Contract Manufacturers	45

C. Defendants’ Statements About the “Fundamentals of Auryxia”
Were False Statements of Present Fact 47

D. A Strong Inference of Scienter Can Be Inferred 52

Conclusion.....57

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp., 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	51
Berenson v. Applied Signal Technology, Inc., 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31, 32
In re Boston Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig., 686 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	52
City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Syst. V. Waters Corp., 632 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 2011).....	51
D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc., 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	24
In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig., 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	42
Fire & Police Ass’n of Colorado v. Abiomed, Inc., 778 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2015)	51
In re Genzyme Corp. Sec. Litig., 754 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2014).....	38
Glassman v. Computervision Corp., 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996)	24
Godinez v. Alere, Inc., 272 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D. Mass. 2017).....	41
In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig., 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
Hill v. Gozani, 638 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011)	20
Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc., 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	26

Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013) 36

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011)37

Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.,
267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2011).....54

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
135 S.Ct. 1318 (2015).....44, 45, 47

Plymouth Cty. Ret. Ass’n v. Advisory Bd. Co.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2019)43

Rezende v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
889 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2017)24

Roeder v. Alpha Industries, Inc.,
814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)38

Rubinstein v. Collins,
20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994) 21

Serabian v. Amoskeag Bank Shares, Inc.,
24 F.3d 357 (1st Cir. 1994) 51

Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 26, 43

In re Snap Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 2:17-cv-03679, 2018 WL 2972528 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2018)42

Tardiff v. Knox Cty.,
365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)24

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 51

Tutor Perini Corp. v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC,
842 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2016) passim

In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.,
405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)42

Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u4.....51

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 20127
